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Decfsion No. __ 40820 - . nRIﬂ|NAl |
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

In the matter of the application of: )
William Doram, An Individual,

Doing Business As: DIAMOND SERVICE,
Undexr Section 3666 of the Publiec ‘
Utilities Code, for am order )
permitting departure from the ' )
provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff g
No. 7. . ' 3

Application No. 48371
(Filed April 4, 1966)

Marshall A. Smith, Jr., for applicant. :
C. D. Gilbert, H. F. Rollmyer and A. D. Poe,

'S%tgﬂiﬁ%’.’“ia Trucking Association,

R. J. Carberry and J. C. Matson, for the
Commission staff.

OPINIO

This application was ﬁearci and .submitted" May 9:,?»1‘9‘66';' |
before Examiner Thompson at Freéno. Copies _ofl»:-the "appliéation-_'aﬁd o
notice of hearing were served in accbrdancé with i:he C@Séibn;'s o
procedural rules. Califormia ‘I‘rucld‘.ng Assoclation (C.‘I’“\’.A'.)‘L p:otésts -
one of the proposals of ap‘plic#nt.‘ | | | o

William Doran is engaged in the businesé»bf "\tfaﬁsﬁqrting
property as a highway contract carrier under the nage of Diamond
Service. For several years past he ha.s transported‘ ‘asﬁes.tbs} oré»
belonging to Union Carbide Corpdr;tion from?fa m:.ning ‘fa‘a’c:'.lity" near
Condon Peék (San Benito Count.y)‘ to Welby (Mont‘e:ey'Coutity).r' on some
occasions as a principal carrier and on other occasions as asub—
hauler. He seeks authority to emgage im this tréﬁspbrtaﬁidﬁ avt.
rates diffe:ent from those prescribe& by theﬂ'Comissiqn’ in Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 7. | R
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The minimum rate applicable to the transportetion to-b_e |

perfomed on week days is $14.21 per hour. Applicant propose to |
charge a rate of $3.22 per ton, minimum wen.ght 24 tons, ‘when loading
is performed by the shipper and $3. SO per ton when loading is per=-"
formed by the carrier. The movement of the ore w-.lll requ:Lre from i
ten to fourteen units of equipment. Applicant has fonr un:'.ts and
intends to employ ten snbhaulers. He seeks a.nthor:.ty to pay the
subbaulers $2.75 per ton, which is a departure from the rule in Iten
No. 94 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7. G.'I’.A. protes"s this latter ,
proposal. It does not protest the rates appl:{.cant proposes to charge -
Tnion Carbide Corporation. | |

Union cerbide Corporation operates a mine near Condon Peak
and the ore removed therefrom is placed in stockpiles. l‘he road
from the highway to the nwine (2 distance of appro:nmately 6 m:'.les)
will not permit the truclcing of heavy ore shipments during raicy
weather. Trucking operations comenc_e on June 1 and 'cont;i.nue' | for'
about six months unti'.l the rainyr season .sta.r‘:sy','“ usué.lly" in ‘November.
Ore has been and will be loaded at the stoclcpi.’lec by the shipper |
into the carrier's hopper-bottom dump traileré‘ by means‘ of "a“
conveyor. At times when the comveyor is not. funct:.oning, the
vchicles will be loaded by a skip-loader. Applicant has stat:.oned
a skip-loader at the mine for that pnrpose.

The trucks will be stationed at a trading post located at
a point on the highway approximately three m’.les from the road to
the mine. Applicant has employed a superintendent who w:.ll be |
stationed at the trading post to dispateh: dnvers, sexvice the equip~ ;::."
ment and in gemeral supervisc the trtnsportat:.on operat_on. The |
superintendent is az employee of appln‘.ca.nt and his compensation w:.ll |

be $2.00 for each shipment transported by applicant.
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The round-~trip distance‘to‘be traversed‘by the trucks in

transporting a shipment is 116 miles. The time‘required!tO‘make'a
round trip, including the loading and unloadrng, is S hours and 20
minutes. Applicant testified that the average load‘weighs 26. 5 tons.
He said that he intends to employ six drivers to Operate ‘the four
units and that the number of trips per unitlper day will exceedutwo.

A cextified public accountant estimated the cost to,
applicant of performing,the transportation. His estimate was,based
to some extent upon certain data supplied to him“by applicant\whaeh
it developed at the bearing was erroneous, He waSIinformedthatthe
driver's rate of pay will be $3.25 per hour but it was sﬁowc that on
July 1, 1966 the wage rate will be‘iﬁcreased to $3;325vper'hodr. He
was informed that there would be four drivers, however applicant
testified that he intends to employ two additronal drivers._ The
witness assumed from the compensation‘to be paid,’ that the superrn- '
tendent would not be on applicant's payroll but appricant testified
otherwise. In other respects the accountant s estxmateS'were not :
challenged and appear to be reasonable. While the estimate of- the
ratio of Indirect expense to direct expense appears to be inordinauﬂy
low, an examination of applicant's statement of revenues and expenses
for the year 1965 discloses very little overhead expcnse. Although
the accountant's estimate does not adequately reflect the full cost
of providing the service, the. evidcnce of. record perm;ts.a reasonabre
estimate to be made. ’ |

The following table sets forth the estimates-made by
applicant together with the revenues and expenses that reasonably

wey be expected in the transportat:on.by applxcant of the asbestos

ore at the proposed rate:
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Estimates of the Cost per
Trip of the Transportation
of Asbestos Ore by Wm. Doran
from Condon Peak to Welby.

Applicant s 'Reasonable
‘Estimates Estimates

Revenue per trip (@ $3.22 per ton) $8S 33, $77 28»,'“ '

Expenses per trip:
‘Driver Expense o
Equipment Expense - Fixed

- Running
Weighing

Supexvisi
Insu:aace Q&A of Rev.).

B.E.. u-P U.C. (1. 833% of Rev.)“f

- Total. Direct Expense
Indirect Expense (2. 25/)
Owne: Salary Allowance

Iotal Operattng Expense

:.zz;-zo«“""
151k
1.8l
1.00

. 2;{00{‘:;“'
3.41
L6

1 $67.09
151
1:61°

- $70. 21‘-'”,
15.12

24234
o 15.11

o218l
-1 00
2100
3.09.
142

ses.8T

L.585 "

e
“$72463g, o

- 5.25

Net Income per Trip M
‘ The above estimates are based upon the assumption that
each vebicle unit will make two trips per day for 122 working days._
The differences in the estimates result in part fro" applicant s
applying a rate of $3.22 per tou to an average load of 26 5 tons,
whereas the record indicates that the rate sbould be applied to 24
tons, which is the minimum'weight proposed for the appllcatzon of
that rate. In addition, applicant's estxmate of drxver expense was
calculated by applytng,the wage rate of $3.25 per hour to the hours
required for thae trip and from the payroll taxes and fringe benefxts
appl*cant would be required to pay for the employment of a single

dxxver whereas the wages should be calculated at a rate of 33 325

per hour and there should be an allocatxon of a portion of- the

payroll taxes and fringe benefits which applicant must pay. xn

comnection with the employment of the relief d:tvers (6 drivers

for & trucks). We have also included an’ allowance lor payroll
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taxes applicable to the employment of the superintendent CIn all""
other respects we have used the factors presented by applicant in
arriving at the estimate« berein found' reasonable.

With respeet to the proposed rate of 1$3.50. per ton, |
applicant stated that the amount of 28 cents pex ton_, (the difference-‘
between $3.22 and $3.50) i:" his estimate of" th'e”cost to*him”of -
performing loading. There is no other evidence supporting that
estimate. ’I‘he testimony discloses that virtually all of the load-
ing of trucks at the mine has been done by a conveyor system o
operated by the shipper. The applicant testified that loading by
the carrier would occux only in those instances when 'the conneyor
is not functioning and a skip-loader operated by one of the
shipper's employees is not available. The distribution manager of
the shipper testified that the stockpiles of ore are available to
the carr:z.er at any time but that there are employees at the aine
available to perform loading of the carrier's vehicles only during
the regular working hours. He said that any loading required to be
performed dur:.ng such hours would be done by shipper employees.

Be stated that the ore can be delivered to the shipper- at its ‘
facilities at Welby at any time, day ox night In‘ view o’f the

fact that the ore is unloaded by dumping the assis tance of a
shipper empl ovee is not required. From the aforementioned testimony_
an inference may be drawn that applicant intends, upon occas:.on, to
load vehicles at certain times other than the- regular working hours
of the employees at the mine. ‘ o | |

The expense per shipment to applicant of loading the .

. vehicles will necessar:.ly vary with the amount of wages he wia.... pay'

to his ewmployee to perform that. operation for the amount of time

expended in: loading and in standing by waiting to load Unde..




certain conditions, particularly when, several trucks are 1oaded
consecutively, the additional revenue of between $6.72 and $7. 56
per load would more than offset the additiornal expense to the
carrier. Under certain other circumstances, moxe particularly if
he has to pay employees to load ome trucIc per hour the rate mght
not be couwpensatory. ‘

The distribution manager of the shipper testif:.ed that
tae mining operation and the processing of the asbestos ore by
Union Carbide Corporation is 2 pilot operation the unit costs of.
which the company is attempting to determine hy experience. He:
stated that the payment of transportation charges based upon hourly’
‘rates does not pexmit such cost analyses. For that reason, he
stated, the company must either have the ore transported at a rate
pexr ton by for-hire caxriers or look to other methods. :

With Tespect to its proposal that it be authonzed to

engage subhaulers at a rate of $2.75 per tom, applicant dif:l_ not

offer evidence other than to request that o‘fficial"notice‘ be ‘taken.
of Decision No. 66201 in Application No. 45642 (‘Pacific Motor .
Trucking Company). In that application, filed August S, 1963 a

carrier sought authority under Section 3666 of - the Public ‘Ut:ilities ‘_
Code to perform this same transportation of asbestos ore Erom ‘
Condon Mine to Welby for Union Carbide Corporation- at a rate ‘of
$2.75 per ton when equipment is loaded by the shipper and’ $3.00 |
per ton when loaded by the carrier It also sought author:.ty to
engage subhaulers and to pay them a rate of $2 loO per ‘ton when the
equipment is loaded by the shipper and $2. 75 per ton: when J.oaded
by the carrier. The authorities sought were granted. Decision ‘
No. 66201 states: - | - |
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"With respect to the request to depart from Item
No. 94-C, applicant's vice president and controllexr
testified that applicant is employing a subhauler to
perform the tramsportation and loading services. The
subhauler is paid a negotiited $2.40 per ton for trans-
portation and 35 cents per ton for loading. Applicant. ,
desires to continue to pay the subhauler at the specified
rates per ton, in lieu of the hourly rates provided in
the minimum rate tariff. Until it is known whether the
operations of the pilot plant at Welby are fully practical,
applicant does not intend to purchase the specialized
equipment necessary for the hauling. It will do so,
however, as soon as Union Carbide concludes that the
Welby asbestos plant will be operated on a permanent
basis." P
. Applicant states that because the planc”at W¢Iby“is‘sti11
in the pilot stage and it is not known whether it will be operated
on 2 permanent basis,‘hc finds it'practicalJto.dgdiéaféfoﬁl?‘fouri
units offequipment to the transportation and tq‘emplby’Subhauiers'
to obtain the'remaining ten pieces of equipment. Unlike the ,
Pacific Motor Trucking case, he and not the-subhaﬁlérsﬁwi}l;perfonm
the loading when required. I | o |
In arriving at a determination whethet the'p:ostedC
departure from the rule in Iten No. 94-C is reascmable, it is
ﬁecessary to consider the basis for the rule. The*soecalléd“95 |
pércéﬁt rule was established by the Commission fo: southern
territory By Decision No. 40724, dated Sepcembér 16; 1947,*iﬁ
Case No. 4246; it was established for northern territory by
Decision No. 52388, dated December 20, 1955, in Case No. 5437.
Examination of those decisions disclcses‘that of:eu»the7t:én5porta-
tion of property involves projects requiringﬁsubs:éﬁtiaily;mbrez |
equipment than is available from a single carrier; that it'iSQa
common practice for ome carrier to enter info~a—cont:gc;5o£ )
carriage with a shipper and employ other carriers to perform
transportation required under chaiﬁcontréct,‘for compénsgqidﬁ ‘
b#sed upon a percentage of the rate applicablefto:the:t:ansportg-'
tion; that the carrier contracting with the‘éhipber; éaIIédfthe .

T
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overlying carrier, incurs certain exncnscs thattare‘not borne”bY |
the subhauler, such as the expense of‘soliciting and es imating
the transportation, billing, dispatching, and submitting the
required reports to the Board of Equelization and to the Public
Utilities Commission; that_settlements between overlying carrier
and subhauler may reflect such costs incurred‘by‘the former in
connection‘with the transportation performed by the latter- and
that 5 percent of the gxoss reveoue is a reasonable remuneration
to the overlying carrier to offset. such costs.‘ It appears from
those decisions that the Commission, in establishing'minimum rates
for subhauling at a level of 95 percent of the otherwise applﬁuﬂie
ninimum rate, concluded that the overlying carrier should be
compensated for his costs; it did not conclude that the-subhauler
should undertake transportation at rates lower than,his costs nor
that he should forego any profit (that is,. the~di£ference between
the rate and the cost) which is reasonable for performing the
sexvice, including the assumption of the-risk involved.

Ve now. turn to an examination of the. cost estimates to
determine the'costs incurred by thlS appliﬁant in engaging sub-
haulers to perform the service. Weighing is an - expense which.will
be borne by applicant and mot the subhanler'-the same is true of
the expense for supervision. The cost of insurance-for protection
against liability thnt may be imposed upon him by'reason of the
transportation is an expense that way be considered here. The
expenses of billing and making reqnired reports to State agencies, .
as well as solicitation, legal and othei expenscs relating to the |
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contractual arrangement between applicant.and Union'Carbide3
Corporation, are included in indirect expense. Thoseocxpensesoare

tabulated below'

ExPenses per trip. S

Weighing ‘ | $1.00

Supervision o 2,10 .

Insurance 3,090

Indirect: LSS

Total o 57.75*‘ ) |
It is noted that the total of said expenses is almost 10

percent of the revenue that will aeerue‘from the rate of $3,22 perf-
ton, ninimum weight 24 toms. Ninety percent of $3.22 is $2.,0.

We find that: | - |

- The proposed rate of $3 22 per ton (with loadxng by the
Sb&??@t) has been shown to be reasonable.

2. It is unlikely that loading will be performed by the
carrier otber than under elrcumstanees wizere the eost of performing
such service will be 28 cents per ton or less-

3. The proposed rate of $3;50*per“tonj(with,loadrng‘ijthe

carrier) is reasonable.

4. The proposed rate of 32. 75 per ton for subhaulers has not o '__l

- been shown to be reasonable. ‘
| 5. A rate of $2.90 per ton, minimum~welght 24 tons, for
trensportatron_serv1ces performed by subhaulers has been shown‘.o |
be reasondblez‘ | “‘

We conclude that the applicant should be anthorizedto
charge rates less than the minimum xates for tne transportation
proposed to be performed for Union‘Carbide Corporation But‘that
Sueh rates should be no lower than.$3.22 per ton, mlnxmum.weignt y
24 tons, when the skipper loads the shipments -and $3.50 per tom,
minimum.weight 24 toms, when & shipment is loaded by the-earrxer,l
and that in all other respects the applmcation should be denied

-9- .
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- We further conclude that applicant should bc authorized o
depart from the rule in Item No. 94-0 of Mmimxm Rate 'l‘ar.i.ff No. 7
to the extent that he may engage subhaulers, under the provn.sions of
that rule, for the performance of the transportatxon of asbestos ore
from Condon Mine to Welby, at rates less than 95 pcrcent of the
applicable hourly minimum rate but not less than $2 90 per ton, "
wminimum weight 24 tons. ' o

The transportation is expected“ to coumence Juﬁe‘- 1, 11.966-"
ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Willfam Doran, an fndividual, doing business as Diamond |

Sexvice, is authorized to charge and collect rates less than the

applicable minimum rates but not 1css than ‘the rates set: forth in

Appendix A, attached hereto and by this refercnce made a part hereo.., o

for the transportation of asbestos ore for Union Carbide Corporation
from a mine near Condon Peak to a plant sitc near Welby. .

2. The authority granted herein shall expite Jannary 31 1967
unless sooner canceled, modified or extended by order of the o

Commission.

'rhe effective date of tb:.s ordexr shall be the date hereof .

Dated at S Fmmind Califorrua this f Z(
JUNE 1966, o
f R ‘ff-'f"“ l‘:tésn.dent

RS ﬂe,.. 4
Y 22

- Comissioners Lo

-i e -335966-*- -bmea
7865 a«adaeew.é%?@“ -
“100%gg e e T m«oceeeééas- o




APPENDIX A
William Doran, dba Diawmond Service
Schedule ¢of Minimum Rates for the

Transportation of Asbestos Ore for
Union Carbide Corporation

Section 1

Application of Rates = General

The minimum rates, rules and regulations set forth

in Minimum Rate Taxiff No. 7 are applicable to the
transportation of asbestos orxe, except as specifically
provided in Sections 2 and 3. : '

Section 2

Rates in this section apply to the transportation of
asbestos ore in bulk in dump truck equipment from a
nine near Condon Peak (San Benito County) to the
plant of Union Carbide Corporation near Welby
(Menterey County). L _ «

Minioum Weight

The rates in this:section are subject to a minimum )
weight of 24 tons per shipment. The minimum weight
sballi‘:e transported in ore unit of equipment at
one time. L R

Commodity Rates

Rates applicaBI_.e‘ when carrier's equipment. is loaded

by: T

| Rate Per Tom = .
Consignor ' - $3.22.
Carrier 3.50

Section 3

Payments to Subhaulers

When subhaulers are used to perform the transportation
service at rates other than 95 percent of the applicable
bourly minimum rates, such subhaulers shall receive from
Diamond Service not less than $2.90. per tom, minimam |
weight 24 tons. ‘ L




